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Question 14

Output Group 6
Topic: Mobile phones
Written Question on Notice


Senator Mark Bishop asked:

(a) How many staff had mobile phones issued by DVA in 1996�97, 1997�98, 1998�99,
1999�00, 2000�01, 2001�02, 2002�03, 2003�04 to date.

(b) What was the total mobile phone bill for DVA in 1996�97, 1997�98, 1998�99, 1999�00,
2000�01, 2001�02, 2002�03, 2003�04 to date.

Answer:


Year (a) (b)

1996�97 313 Not available

1997�98 352 $140,857

1998�99 427 $130,554

1999�00 561 $132,884

2000�01 669 $146,184

2001�02 700 $111,380

2002�03 574 $95,057

2003�04
(at 26 Mar 04)

518 $77,363


The number includes mobile phones held in pools for short-term use by staff engaged on specific projects. The numbers of pool mobile phones are not available for 1996�97 to 2002�
03; however the number of pool mobile phones for 2003�04 is 97.

Before November 2000, the Department was charged monthly service and equipment fees and call costs. Following signing of a new carrier contract in November 2000, the Department has been charged call cost only.
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Question 22

Outcome 1(Compensation) Outcome 2 (Health) Outcome 3(War Graves) and Output Group 6
Topic: Consultancies
Written Question on Notice


Senator Mark Bishop asked:

How much was spent on consultancies by DVA in 1996�97, 1997�98, 1998�99, 1999�00,
2000�01, 2001�02, 2002�03, 2003�04 to date.

Answer:


1996�97 $7,346,557
1997�98 $5,461,249
1998�99 $5,445,123
1999�00 $11,600,000
2000�01 $8,150,000
2001�02 $13,432,361
2002�03 $24,100,000
2003�04 $9,084,155 (to 31 March 2004)


This expenditure is reported in the Department's annual reports.


Question 23

Output Group 6
Topic: Surveys of attitudes
Written Question on Notice

Senator Mark Bishop asked:

(a) Did DVA conduct any surveys of attitudes towards programmes run by their department in 1996�97, 1997�98, 1998�99, 1999�00, 2000�01, 2001�02, 2002�03, 2003�04 to date.

(b) On what programmes administered by DVA were surveys conducted.

(c) What were the findings of these surveys
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Answer:

Veterans� Satisfaction Surveys

a)


• 1996�97 Nil
• 1997�98 Nil
• 1998�99 1
• 1999�00 Nil
• 2000�01 3
• 2001�02 2
• 2002�03 1
• 2003�04 2


b) Veterans� Satisfaction Surveys measure overall satisfaction with DVA service delivery and satisfaction with the service delivery of specific programmes.

These programs were:

1998 (November) General
2000 (September) Disability Compensation, Health, Income Support
2000 (December) Health (Home Care Services)
2001 (March) Disability Compensation, Health, Income Support
2001 (July)   Health (RPBS), Military Compensation & Rehabilitation Service

(MCRS)
2002 (February) Disability Compensation, Health, Income Support
2003 (June) Disability Compensation, Health, Income Support
2003 (December) Health, Income Support, MCRS
2004 (May) Disability Compensation, Health, Income Support
 (Results not yet available)
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c) Overall satisfaction results with DVA by cycle and survey group:


July 2001 � MCRS
(n=396)

42% satisfied, 30% nsd,
28% dissatisfied

September 2000 �
Disability Compensation

(n=495)
79% satisfied, 13% nsd,

8% dissatisfied

March 2001 �
Disability Compensation

(n=501)
79% satisfied, 16% nsd,

5% dissatisfied

February 2002 �
Disability Compensation

(n=437)
82% satisfied, 12% nsd,

6% dissatisfied

June 2003 �
Disability Compensation

(n=427)
86% satisfied, 8% nsd,

6% dissatisfied

December 2003 �
Health Card Holders

(n=459)
98% satisfied, 1% nsd,

1% dissatisfied

July 2001  �   Health (RPBS)
(n=492)

90% satisfied, 6% nsd,
3% dissatisfied

September 2000 �
Health Card Holders

(n=579)
92% satisfied, 7% nsd,

2% dissatisfied

March 2001 �
Health Card Holders

(n=587)
91% satisfied, 6% nsd,

3% dissatisfied

February 2002 �
Health Card Holders

(n=517)
93% satisfied, 6% nsd,

1% dissatisfied

June 2003 �
Health Card Holders

(n=507)
92% satisfied, 5% nsd,

3% dissatisfied

December 2003 �
Income Support

(n=477)
94% satisfied, 3% nsd,

2% dissatisfied

July 20 01  �   Average Result   85% satisfied,   9% nsd, 6% dissatisfied


1998 VSS
(n=5,523)   91% satisfied, 7% nsd,

2% dissatisfied

September 2000  �   Average Result   88% satisfied,   9% nsd,   3% dissatisfied

December 2000 �
Health (Home Care Services)

(n=3,795)
89% satisfied, 8% nsd,

3% dissatisfied

March 2001  �   Average Result   87% satisfied,   10% nsd,   3% dissatisfied

February 2002  �   Average Result   89% satisfied,   8% nsd,   3% dissatisfied

June 2003  �   Average Result   91% satisfied,   6% nsd,   3% dissatisfied

December 2003  �   Average Result   93 % satisfied,   3 % nsd,   4 % dissatisfied

September 2000  �   Income Support   (n=534)   91% satisfied, 8% nsd,
1% dissatisfied

March 2001  �   Income Support   (n=594)   9 0% satisfied, 8% nsd,
2% dissatisfied

February 2002  �   Income Support   (n=472)   92% satisfied, 5% nsd,
3% dissatisfied

June 2003  �   Income Support   (n=459 )   94% satisfied, 6% nsd,
1% dissatisfied

December 2003  �     MCRS   (n=541)   61% satisfied, 14% nsd,
26% dissatisfied


Note: Results may not add to 100% due to rounding

NSD = Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied
 RPBS = Repatriation Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme
 MCRS = Military Compensation and Rehabilitation Service
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Younger Veterans & Vietnam Veterans Counselling Service

(a) In the years prior to 2001, the Vietnam Veterans Counselling Service (VVCS) conducted surveys of all clients who used the service through the issue of client satisfaction forms. Over the same period a number of other qualitative processes, such as consumer consultative forums were also conducted. Local evaluation of group programmes were also conducted and included client attitudes and satisfaction.

Since 2001, the Client Satisfaction Survey data has been reported on a quarterly basis, covering national, state and centre outcomes. Other evaluations include lifestyle programmes (in 2001), the heart health programmes (in 2002), the sons and daughters project (in 2003) and the after hours crisis counselling telephone service (in 2003).

(b) The VVCS routinely conducts surveys of clients on their attitudes and satisfaction.
The surveys cover in�house counselling, group programmes and outreach programmes services. As noted in (a) above, other surveys of client attitudes include specific programmes such as heart health, lifestyle. The after hours crisis counselling telephone service, and the sons and daughters project have been evaluated incorporating outcomes of client attitudes and satisfaction.

(c) Client satisfaction surveys of in�house counselling, group programmes and outreach program services have consistently shown that between 80% and 85% are satisfied with services they receive.

The variation across programmes and regions is very small and clients consistently rate the service as high quality. In particular, the heart health and lifestyle evaluations indicate very high acceptance by clients. This is further confirmed by the continued high level of demand for these programmes.

Health Infrastructure/Health Research & Development

(a) A Provider Survey was conducted in 1996 and 2003. The Health Research and Development Section conducted a Veteran�s Home Care survey in March 2002.

(b) The Provider Survey surveyed the attitude of providers who provide services to veterans and war widows/widowers on behalf of DVA. The Veterans� Home Care Study measured veterans� and war widow/widowers� level of satisfaction with the home care service they were receiving.

(c) The 1996 survey comprised a mail�out to 3,965 providers. There was a 76% return rate of the questionnaires.
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The main results from the survey were:

• the majority of health providers (60%) were satisfied with the service provided to them by DVA. A further 30% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and only 8% were dissatisfied with the service provided;

• approximately 32% of health providers believe that the service by DVA had improved over the 12 months. The majority (62%) believe the service had not changed; and

• the main areas cited by health providers as ones that should be changed to build a better business relationship include:

• simplify administrative systems (22%), eg less paperwork, simplify form payment issues (15%), eg update fees, shorten payment times; and

• improve communication by DVA (13%), eg newsletters, face�to�face liaison, clear indication of what is covered by the white card.


It should be noted that 24% of health providers said �don�t know� and a further 20% gave no response.

The 2003 survey comprised a mail�out to 5,236 providers, of which 3,530 returns were received, giving a response rate of 61%.

The main results were:

• satisfaction with the overall service to service providers by DVA is moderately good at 59%;

• overall providers are satisfied with their interactions with DVA;

• 61% find DVA administrative staff easy to contact;

• 48% find DVA administrative staff understand the need of the provider; and

• overall the provider�s knowledge of the DVA health system and veteran and war widow/widower�s entitlements is moderately good, with 53% having a good level of knowledge and only a small minority saying they have a poor knowledge.


The key findings for the Veterans� Home Care Survey were:

• satisfaction with domestic assistance was 90%;

• satisfaction with home and garden maintenance�78% were satisfied t the service met their needs;

• satisfaction with personal care was 92%; and

• satisfaction with respite care received a 90% rating.
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Aged & Community Care/Defence Service Homes Insurance

(a) Defence Service Homes Insurance (DSHI) conducts a monthly claim survey. It acts as both a fraudulent measure against claims and also a measure against claims and also a measure for client satisfaction.

(b) This survey is conducted on the claims component of the DSHI Scheme.

(c) Findings from the surveys varies. Approximately 80% of surveys are returned. Those who do not return the survey are contacted by phone.


Transition Management Service

a) Yes, in:


2001�02;
2002�03; and
2003�04.


b) The Department conducts surveys on the Transition Management Service (TMS) which is administered by DVA on behalf of the Department of Defence. The TMS, which began operation in January 2001, is available to all medically discharging ADF members. Its purpose is to facilitate successful transition from military to civilian life by ensuring that these members are able to identify and access the full range of available information and services.

The Service Level Agreement signed in March 2003 between Defence and DVA requires that a member satisfaction survey to be conducted six months after the member�s separation from the service.

c) The findings of the surveys were:


Financial year Percentage of clients rating TMS Average,
Good or Very Good

2001�02 94

2002�03 94

2003�04
(to 31 Dec 03)

93
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Commemorations programmes

(a, b) 1997�98 Commemorations program awareness

1998�99 Commemorations program awareness

1999�00 Commemorations program awareness

2001�02 Education resource kits and websites


(c) Commemorations Program Awareness

• The 1998 phase of the survey involved 13 focus groups and 30 individual interviews.

• The 1999 phase involved 1,000 respondents.


Key Findings

• 89% in 1998 and 89% in 1999 believed that commemorating Australia�s wartime history and experiences was important.

• 78% in 1998 and 83% in 1999 supported wartime history and experiences being taught in all Australian schools.

• 95% in 1998 and 95% in 1999 had heard of Anzac Day and Remembrance Day.

• 20% in 1999 considered Anzac Day was more relevant than Remembrance Day.

• Over half of the respondents in both 1998 and 1999 stated that Anzac Day commemorated the landing at Gallipoli, with 33% of these respondents clarifying that it was a landing by New Zealand and Australian troops. 10% of respondents in both 1998 and 1999 highlighted that Anzac Day commemorated Australian troops in all wars.

• 19% in 1999 had not heard of Remembrance Day or did not know what it was.

• Less than half of respondents were vague about the exact date stating that it fell sometime within April (Anzac Day) or November (Remembrance Day), or that they didn�t know.

• Over two thirds of all those surveyed watched the Anzac Day marches on television with one in six respondents being a participant or marching in a march.

• A large proportion of respondents, 70%, observed the one-minute�s silence on Remembrance Day. The observance of the one minute�s silence was high amongst school children and those in the work force but lower for those over 65 years of age with only 55% of males and 66% of females observing the silence in this age bracket.

• Only a small proportion (10%) of respondents were aware that DVA administered a commemorations program and only one of these could name the program correctly as Their Service�Our Heritage. Another 11% of respondents recognised the name of the program when it was revealed to them.

• Despite this, respondents were very aware of the projects undertaken within the program with 68% of respondents aware of the official veterans� visits to overseas battlefields.
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• There was almost overwhelming support from respondents for raising community awareness about commemoration in their local area. 95% of respondents wanted to see school children taught war history and 82% thought the wider community should be taught war history. Other community awareness initiatives also received strong support.

• 70% of respondents were interested in knowing more about Australia�s wartime history with 21% of these being very interested.


Education Resource Kits and Websites

• 308 schools were sent a survey form and 113 responses were received (70% from primary schools, 21% from secondary schools and 9% from other schools).


Key Findings

• The Department-produced Anzac Day Education Resource kits have become increasingly popular with schools over the last three years.

• 95% rated the quality of the 2002 Education Resource kits highly.

• 69% appear to use their kit effectively.

• approximately 50% had a veteran talk to students.

• 75% did not use the DVA website www.dva.gov.au.

• 65% did not use the Gallipoli website www.anzacsite.gov.au.

• 50% intended to enter the Anzac Day Schools� Activities Awards conducted by the Department.

• Suggestions for improvements to the education resources, including the provision of more materials for younger students (up to Year 4) and sending kits out earlier to aid in planning for Anzac Day were received.

• The Anzac Day 2002 Education Resource kit was weakest at achieving the objective of linking students with the local veteran community.
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Question 16

Outcome 1(Compensation) Outcome 2 (Health) Outcome 3(War Graves) and Output Group 6
Topic: Management retreats/training
Written Question on Notice


Senator Mark Bishop asked:


1. Could you please list all �management retreats/training� conducted by DVA which were attended by employees during 2000�01, 2001�02, 2002�03, 2003�04 to date.  For such
meetings held off�site (from DVA), could you please indicate:


• where (location and hotel) and when they were held;
• how much was spent in total;
• how much was spent on accommodation;
• how much was spent on food;
• how much was spent alcohol/drinks; and
• how much was spent on transport.


Answer:

See attached response.
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